0 11697642

CH \$400.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
R.H. BOOK, LLC	07/30/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	S MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	2020 Leonard Avenue	
City:	Columbus	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	94219	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11697642
Application Number:	11697647
Application Number:	11697658
Application Number:	11697664
Application Number:	11697668
Application Number:	11869719
Application Number:	11869729
Application Number:	11946003
Application Number:	12029451
Application Number:	61167483

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)493-6811

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-496-7543
Email: nbouch@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Nancy Bouch, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH 2-1 P10

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17068.080

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Bouch

Total Attachments: 5

source=S Mobile - RH Book LLC Termination of IP Security Interest #page1.tif

source=S Mobile - RH Book LLC Termination of IP Security Interest #page2.tif

source=S Mobile - RH Book LLC Termination of IP Security Interest #page3.tif

source=S Mobile - RH Book LLC Termination of IP Security Interest #page4.tif

source=S Mobile - RH Book LLC Termination of IP Security Interest #page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (the "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), is made as of July 30, 2010, by R.H. BOOK, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company ("<u>Secured Party</u>"), in favor of S MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC., an Ohio corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

RECITALS

- A. Reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 13, 2010 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by and between Grantor and Secured Party, and that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 13, 2010 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), by and between Grantor and Secured Party, by and between Grantor and Secured Party whereby Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in Grantor's entire right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) (collectively, the "Collateral").
- B. The Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Division, on April 15, 2010, at Reel/Frame 024239/0895 to evidence the security interest in certain patents and patent applications granted thereunder.
- C. The Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Trademark Division, on April 15, 2010, at Reel/Frame 4186/0828 to evidence the security interest in certain trademarks and trademark applications granted thereunder.
- D. Grantor has satisfied all obligations under the Amended and Restated Secured Promissory Note, dated as of April 13, 2010, issued by Grantor to Secured Party and as a result, Grantor has requested, and Secured Party has agreed, to release its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. Secured Party hereby expressly confirms the termination and release to Grantor of its security interest, and entire interest, in and to all Collateral, including the intellectual property rights below:
- (a) All of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now or in the future owned or existing patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claimed in any patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents"), all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of each of the Patents, all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all of the Patents, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Patents, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Patents, all rights corresponding to any and all of the Patents throughout the world, and all rights of Grantor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, any patents or patent applications, including Patent Licenses (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto; and
- (b) All of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now or in the future owned or existing trademarks, service marks, trademark or service mark registrations, trade names, and trademark or service mark applications, (collectively, the "Trademarks"), all renewals of each of the

Trademarks, all income, royalties, damages and payments now and in the future due or payable under or with respect to any and all of the Trademarks, including damages and payments for past or future infringements of any and all of the Trademarks, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of any and all of the Trademarks, all rights corresponding to each of the Trademarks throughout the world, all rights of Grantor as licensor or licensee under, and with respect to, trademarks, service marks, trade names, and trademark and service mark applications, including Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), and together in each case with the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing, including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto.

2. Secured Party authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, and any other government officer record this Termination and Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has executed and delivered this Termination and Release as of the day and year first above written.

SECURED PARTY:

R.H. BOOK, LLC

By: Robert Roof

hs: _____

PATENT

REEL: 024770 FRAME: 0451

Exhibit A

Patents

Title	Serial No. / Publication No.	Filing Date / Pub Date
Malware Modeling Detection System And	Serial #: 11/697,642	04/06/2007
Method for Mobile Platforms	Pub. #: US20070240217	10/11/2007
Title: Malware Detection System and	Serial #: 11/697,647	04/06/2007
Method for Mobile Platforms	Pub. #: US20070240218	10/11/2007
Title: Malware Detection System And	Serial #: 11/697,658	04/06/2007
Method for Compressed Data on Mobile Platforms	Pub. #: US20070240219	10/11/2007
Title: System and method for managing malware protection on mobile devices	Serial #: 11/697,664	04/06/2007
	Pub. #: US20070240220	10/11/2007
Title: Non-Signature Malware Detection System and Method for Mobile Platforms	Serial #: 11/697,668	04/06/2007
	Pub. #: US20070240221	10/11/2007
Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MALWARE SAMPLE COLLECTION ON MOBILE NETWORKS	Serial #: 11/869,719	10/09/2007
	Pub. #: US20080086776	04/10/2008
Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD OF REPORTING AND VISUALIZING MALWARE ON MOBILE NETWORKS	Serial #: 11/869,729	10/09/2007
	Pub. #: US20080086773	04/10/2008
Title: WIRELESS INTRUSION PREVENTION SYSTEM AND METHOD	Serial #: 11/946,003	11/27/2007
	Pub. #: US20080178294	07/24/2008
Title: OFF-LINE MMS MALWARE SCANNING SYSTEM AND METHOD	Serial #: 12/029,451	02/11/2008
	Pub. #: US20080196104	08/14/2008
PARENTAL CONTROL SYSTEM	Serial #61/167,483	04/07/2009
	Pub. #: None	None

Exhibit B

Trademarks

Mark	Application No. / Registration No.	Filing / Reg. Date
Crossed Arrows Design	App. #: 77/024,914	10/19/2006
	Reg #: None	None
SECURITY SHIELD	App. #: 77/744,622	05/26/2009
	Reg #: 3,765,629	03/23/2010
FB4	App. #: 78/316,327	10/21/2003
	Reg #: 2,991,713	09/06/2005
SMOBILE	App. #: 78/652,233	06/16/2005
	Reg #: 3,280,619	08/14/2007
SMOBILE SYSTEMS & Design	App. #: 78/752,942	11/14/2005
	Reg #: 3,229,212	04/17/2007

{O1562757;2} **RECORDED: 07/30/2010** REEL: 024770 FRAME: 0453